See discussions, stats, and author profiles for this publication at: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/308582852
Lectotypification of three aeschynanthus species (Gesneriaceae) in India
Article · August 2016
CITATION
1
READS
44
3 authors, including:

description. The label annotation also matches
with that of the protologue and thus is considered
to be more appropriate for lectotype designation.
Aeschynanthus monetarius Dunn in
Bull. Misc. Inform. Kew 1920: 135 (1920), ut
‘monetaria’.  [Fig. 3]
Lectotype (designated here): INDIa.
Arunachal Pradesh, Rotung, 1300 feet, 17
January 1912, I. H. Burkill 36088 (K000096761;
Fig. 3). Syntype: INDIA. Janakamukh, 16
December, 1911, I. H. Burkill R. E. P. 37186
(CAL 331375).
Aeschynanthus monetarius was described
by S. T. Dunn based on two collections by I.
H. Burkill from Janakamukh and Rotung in
Arunachal Pradesh, India. Out of these two
collections one specimen (R. E. P. 36088) is
deposited at K and another (R. E. P. 37186) is
at CAL with one duplicate. The sheet (R. E.
P 36088, K000096761) deposited at Kew has
the label annotation as from “Rotung, 1300
ft., 17 Jan 1912” which is also one of the type
localities. The two sheets deposited at CAL (R.
E. P. 37186) are having the label annotation in
each case as “Janakmukh, 16 Dec 1911” which
is one of the type localities. Since the species
was published in “Decades Kewenesis” series
which implies the type material is at Kew and
the sheet (I. H. Burkill 36088, K000096761; Fig.
3) is chosen here as lectotype.
We express our sincere thanks to Dr. P.
Singh, Director, Botanical Survey of India for
providing facilities. The authors also wish to
thank Dr. I. M. Turner, Research Associate,
Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew and Dr. K. N.
Gandhi, Senior Nomenclatural Registrar of
the Harvard University Herbaria, for valuable
suggestions. We gratefully acknowledge the
authorities of Royal Botanic Garden, Kew, for
providing the images of types on web.
234	 植物研究雑誌　第 91巻　第 4号	 2016年 8月
Fig. 2.   Lectotype of Aeschynanthus mannii Kurz ex C. B. Clarke (http://specimens.kew.org/herbarium/K000096771).
August  2016	 The	Journal of Japanese Botany  Vol. 91  No. 4	 235
Fig. 3.   Lectotype of Aeschynanthus monetarius Dunn (http://specimens.kew.org/herbarium/K000096761).
236	 植物研究雑誌　第 91巻　第 4号	 2016年 8月
References
Bhattacharyya U. C. and Goel A. K. 2015. Systematic
account  of  the genus Aeschynanthus Jack
(Gesneriaceae) in India. Phytotaxonomy 14: 1–22.
Clarke C. B. 1883. Cyrtandraceae. In: de Candolle
A. P. and de Candolle A. C. (eds.), Monographiae
Phanerogamarum. Vol. 5. G. Masson, Parisiis.
Datta S., Paul T. K. and Sinha B. K. 2015. Aeschynanthus
angustioblongus W. T. Wang (Gesneriaceae), an
S. Dattaa，T. K. Paulb，B. K. sinhaa：インド産ナガミカ
ズラ属 3種（イワタバコ科）のレクトタイプ選定
　ナガミカズラ属 Aeschynanthusはイワタバコ科の常
緑の着生低木で，インドには，疑わしいものも含め
て 26種が知られている．本研究では， Aeschynanthus
hookeri C. B. Clarke, A. mannii Kurz ex C. B. Clarke and
addition to Indian Flora. Phytotaxonomy 14: 23–24.
Dunn S. T. 1920. Aeschynanthus monetarius (Decades
Kewenses: Plantarum Novarum in Herbario Horti
Regii Conservatarum: Decas XCVII). Bull. Misc.
Inform. Kew 1920(4): 135.
Mabberley D. J. 2008. Mabberley’s Plant-Book: A Portable
Dictionary of Plants, Their Classification and Uses. 3rd
ed. Cambridge University press, Cambridge.
A. monetarius Dunnの 3種のレクトタイプを選定した．
（aインド・植物調査所 Indian Museum，
bインド・植物調査所 Central National Herbarium）